

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PACIFICORP; DESERET GENERATION & TRANSMISSION
CO-OPERATIVE; UTAH MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY;
UTAH ASSOCIATED MUNICIPAL POWER SYSTEMS;
OKLAHOMA GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY; TULSA
CEMENT LLC, *d/b/a* CENTRAL PLAINS CEMENT
COMPANY LLC; REPUBLIC PAPERBOARD COMPANY
LLC; *and* WESTERN FARMERS ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE, PETITIONERS,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY *and*
MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR, U.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MEGAN BERGE	MISHA TSEYTLIN
SARAH DOUGLAS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.	KEVIN M. LEROY
700 K Street N.W.	TROUTMAN PEPPER
Washington, D.C. 20001	HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
(415) 291-6233	227 W. Monroe Street
megan.berge@bakerbotts.com	Suite 3900
<i>Attorneys for the</i>	Chicago, IL 60606
<i>Oklahoma Industry</i>	(608) 999-1240
<i>Petitioners</i>	misha.tseytlin@troutman.com
	<i>Attorneys for PacifiCorp</i>
	<i>(Additional counsel listed on inside cover.)</i>

J. MARK LITTLE
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 229-1489
*Attorneys for the
Oklahoma Industry
Petitioners*

STEVEN J. CHRISTIANSEN
DAVID C. REYMAN
PARR BROWN GEE
& LOVELESS
101 South 200 East
Suite 700
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 532-7840
schristiansen@parrbrown.com
dreymann@parrbrown.com
*Attorneys for Deseret
Generation &
Transmission Co-
Operative*

EMILY A. O'BRIEN
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606

MARIE BRADSHAW
DURRANT
*Assistant General
Counsel*
CHRISTIAN C. STEPHENS
Senior Attorney
PACIFICORP
1407 North Temple
Suite 320
Salt Lake City, UT 84116

CARROLL WADE
MCGUFFEY III
MELISSA HORNE
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
600 Peachtree St. N.E.
Suite 3000
Atlanta, GA 30308
Attorneys for PacifiCorp

(Additional counsel listed on following page.)

ALAN I. ROBBINS
DEBRA D. ROBY
THOMAS B. STEIGER III
WASHINGTON ENERGY
LAW LLP
900 17th St. NW
Suite 500-A
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 785-9270
arobbins@washington
energylaw.com
droby@washington
energylaw.com
tsteiger@washington
energylaw.com
*Attorneys for Utah
Municipal Power Agency*

H. MICHAEL KELLER
ARTEMIS D. VAMIANAKIS
FABIAN VANCOTT
95 South State Street
Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 531-8900
mkeller@fabianvancott.com
avamianakis@fabian
vancott.com

EMILY L. WEGENER
General Counsel
UTAH ASSOCIATED
MUNICIPAL POWER
SYSTEMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
DECISION BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Legal Background	5
B. Factual And Procedural Background.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	22
I. As The Tenth Circuit Acknowledged, Its Transfer Decision Created A Circuit Split Over The Question Presented.....	22
II. It Is Imperative That This Court Decide The Question Presented Now, Just As It Did In Analogous Circumstances In <i>National Association Of Manufacturers</i>	27
III. The Tenth Circuit Wrongly Decided The Question Presented	35
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 27, 2024.....1a

APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 16, 2024..... 18a

APPENDIX C — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 26a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Rd. & Transp. Builders Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	36, 37
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	6, 7
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	3, 7, 27, 28, 33
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	30
<i>Kentucky v. EPA</i> , No.23-3216, Dkt.39-2 (6th Cir. July 25, 2023).....	18, 22, 24, 26, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Mercantile Nat’l Bank at Dallas v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963).....	30, 31
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	40

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X
Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)*..... 40

*National Association of Manufacturers v.
Department of Defense,
583 U.S. 109 (2018)*.....3, 27, 33, 34

*Navarro Sav. Ass’n v. Lee,
446 U.S. 458 (1980)*..... 30

*Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)*..... 25

*Texas v. EPA,
No.23-60069, 2023 WL 7204840
(5th Cir. May 1, 2023) (per curiam)* 17, 22, 24,
25, 32, 35, 36,
37, 38, 39, 40

*Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
421 U.S. 60 (1975)*..... 5, 6

*Union Elec. Co. v. EPA,
427 U.S. 246 (1976)*..... 6, 7, 18

*West Virginia v. EPA,
90 F.4th 323 (4th Cir. 2024)*16, 22, 24, 25, 26,
35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41

Statutes And Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1254 5

28 U.S.C. § 2112.....	34
42 U.S.C. § 7401.....	5, 6, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7408.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	5, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 28, 29, 35, 36, 38, 40, 41
42 U.S.C. § 7491.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	i, 1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 13, 22, 32, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39
Fed. R. App. 15.....	40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	29
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	23, 28, 35
Other Authorities	
80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015).....	8
87 Fed. Reg. 9,798 (Feb. 22, 2022).....	11, 12
87 Fed. Reg. 20,036 (Apr. 6, 2022).....	13
87 Fed. Reg. 31,470 (May 24, 2022).....	11, 36
88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023).....	12, 13, 36, 37, 38, 39

88 Fed. Reg. 36,654 (June 5, 2023).....	13
88 Fed. Reg. 49,295 (July 31, 2023).....	16
88 Fed. Reg. 67,102 (Sept. 29, 2023)	16
EPA, <i>NAAQS Table</i> (last updated Feb. 7, 2024)	29
EPA, <i>Regional Haze Program</i> (last updated Apr. 20, 2023).....	29
